
Contract Award Notice 

 

18 August 2021 

 

Purchaser: Ministry of Education and Science 

Address: ul. Sv. Kiril i Metodij 54, 1000 Skopje, Republic of North Macedonia 

Project: Primary Education Improvement Project 

Contract title: Procurement of ICT Equipment for Primary Schools 

Country: Republic of North Macedonia 

Loan No.: 9182-MK 

Request for Bids No: MK-MES-217526-GO-RFB/021-21 

 

1. Bidders that submitted Bids 

Name of Bidder 
Bid price as read-

out 

Evaluated Bid price  

(if applicable) 

InfoSoft Systems DOO Skopje EUR 1,200,000 Not applicable 

A1 Makedonija DOOEL Skopje EUR 999,000 EUR 999,000 

Setek se od Tehnika Skopje 

 
EUR 1,078,000  EUR 1,078,000  

PTD Anhoch DOOEL Skopje MKD 65,500,000  EUR 1,056,392  

Aitonix AD Skopje MKD 1,280,000 EUR 1,280,000  

Excelor Holding Group LLC EUR 997,400  Not applicable 

 

2. Bidders whose Bids were rejected or not evaluated 

Name of Bidder Reasons for rejection 

InfoSoft Systems DOO Skopje 

In accordance with Bid Data Sheet ITB 18.1 

the Bid shall be valid until 1 October 2021. In 

accordance with ITB 19.3 the Bid Security 

shall be valid for twenty-eight (28) days 

beyond the original date of expiry of the Bid 

validity, or beyond any extended date if 

requested. The submitted Bid Security 

includes additional provision that the 

guarantee will expire at the latest on 15 

October 2021. This period is shorter for 14 



days than the required period of Bid security 

validity. 

Excelor Holding Group LLC 

In accordance with ITB 19.3 if an 

unconditional guarantee is issued by a non-

bank financial institution located outside 

the Purchaser’s Country, the issuing non-

bank financial institution shall have a 

correspondent financial institution located 

in the Purchaser’s Country to make it 

enforceable unless the Purchaser has 

agreed in writing, prior to Bid submission, 

that a correspondent financial institution is 

not required.  

This Bid Security has been issued by a non-

bank financial institution in Bulgaria without 

a correspondent financial institution located in 

North Macedonia (Purchaser’s country), and 

the Purchaser has not agreed in writing, prior 

to Bid submission, that a correspondent 

financial institution is not required. 

 

3. Successful Bidder 

Name of Bidder: A1 Makedonija DOOEL Skopje 

Address: Square Presveta Bogorodica no.1, Skopje, North Macedonia 

Final total 

contract price: 

EUR 1,048,950.00 including VAT 

 

(EUR 999,000 without VAT + 5% VAT) 

Contract duration 20 days 

Summary of 

contract scope 
Supply and delivery of 10,000 tablet computers for primary schools 

 

4. Successful Bidder’s Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form 

 

 



 



 


